4IRR Internal Rate of Return (%); 5IRRm: modified internal rate of return (%); 6PI:

Profitability Index (%)

Journal of Agricultural Studies

ISSN 2166-0379

2020, Vol. 8, No. 4

http://jas.macrothink.org 283

The sensitivity analysis of compensation for the termination of Nelore cattle 1,500 year-1

(Table 4) showed that, in an environment with recovery of 30% of the price of the @ and at

the same time increase of 30% in productivity, the performance indices are highly attractive,

with emphasis on the payback of 0.45 years and PI of 469.21%. In the simulation of the most

unfavorable system, for example, the NPV was R$ -6.430.171,79, with the payback of 8.02

years, i.e., too much time for the return of the investment, with negative internal rate of return

of -65,86%. The profitability index was negative, showing inefficiency in this situation.

showing by this point of view, that the activity is economically unviable.

Table 4. Financial sensitivity analysis for termination of 1,500 year-1 Nelore cattle fed with

standard diet formulated based on corn and soybean meal in relation to the price of

commodities in Brazil

Variation  Financial indicators

Price Quantity  NPV¹ NPVy2 PB3 IRR4 PI5

30% 30%  18,410,122.10 2,501,345.69 0.45 579.49 469.21

20% 20%  14,270,073.04 1,938,845.69 0.68 436.44 363.92

10% 10%  10,130,024.08 1,376,345.69 0.97 293.38 258.63

-10% -10%  1,849,926.15 251,345.69 1.85 85.89 48.05

-20% -20%  -2,290,122.82 -311,154.31 6.57 -13.75 -57.24

-30% -30%  -6,430,171.79 -873,654.31 8.02 -65.86 -162.53

1NPV: Net Present Value (R$); 2NPVy: year net present value (R$); 3PB: Payback (years);
4IRR Internal Rate of Return (%); 5PI: Profitability Index (%).

In the scenario where there is a reduction of 10% of the price of commodities (Table 5), we

can observe that even in a simulation in which there is a reduction of 10% in the price and

quantity produced, the indicators of economic viability have been positive. In this case, the

NPV (R$ 3,260,523.63) and the high IRR (56.14%), with PB of 1.20 years, pointing out that

even so this system can remain viable form in an adverse situation. Already in an

environment with greater appreciation, the NPV is R$ 19,820,719.50, with PB of 0.51 years,

and the profitability index of 505.09%, showing that the increase of 30% in prices this

scenario is very attractive.

Journal of Agricultural Studies

ISSN 2166-0379

2020, Vol. 8, No. 4

http://jas.macrothink.org 284

Table 5. Financial sensitivity analysis for termination of 1,500 year-1 Nelore cattle fed with

standard diet formulated based on corn and soybean meal in relation to reduction of 10% in

the price of commodities in Brazil

Variation  Financial indicators

Price Quantity  NPV¹ NPVy2 PB3 IRR4 PI5

30% 30%  19,820,719.50 2,693,000.69 0.51 628.24 505.09

20% 20%  15,680,670.53 2,130,500.69 0.65 485.18 399.79

10% 10%  11,540,621.56 1,568,000.69 0.70 342.12 294.50

-10% -10%  3,260,523.63 443,000.69 1.20 56.14 83.92

-20% -20%  -879,525.34 -119,449.31 5.87 -1.24 -21.37

-30% -30%  -5,019,574.30 -681,999.31 6.02 -15.76 -126.66

1NPV: Net Present Value (R$); 2NPVy: year net present value (R$); 3PB: Payback (years);
4IRR Internal Rate of Return (%); 5PI: Profitability Index (%).

The sensitivity analysis of production of feedlot with an increase of 10% in the price of food

showed a greater variation (Table 6). We observed that in the simulation of a more pessimistic

scenario, i.e., with a reduction of 30% as much of production as the price of the product, the

internal rate of return was of -0,83% and payback more than ten years, making the system

highly inefficient. In fact, only with a reduction of 10% of the price of the product and

quantity produced, the system has become inefficient, with NPV of R$ -2,685,663.10 and

payback of 8.97 years.

Table 6. Financial sensitivity analysis for termination of 1,500 year-1 Nelore cattle fed with

standard diet formulated based on corn and soybean meal in relation to the increase of 10% in

the price of commodities in Brazil

Variation  Financial indicators

Price Quantity  NPV¹ NPVy2 PB3 IRR4 PI5

30% 30%  13,874,532.77 1,885,04.44 2.24 112.98 253.86

20% 20%  9,734,483.80 1,322,604.44 2.42 97.98 148.571

10% 10%  5,594,434.83 760,104.44 2.64 54.98 103.280

-10% -10%  -2,685,663.10 -364,895.56 8.97 -16.27 -67.30

-20% -20%  -6,825,712.07 -927,395.56 -- -43.98 -172.59

-30% -30%  -10,965,761.03 -1,489,895.56 -- -89.67 -277.88

Journal of Agricultural Studies

ISSN 2166-0379

2020, Vol. 8, No. 4

http://jas.macrothink.org 285

1NPV: Net Present Value (R$); 2NPVy: year net present value (R$); 3PB: Payback (years);
4IRR Internal Rate of Return (%); 5PI: Profitability Index (%).

On the basis of current performance data, is highly profitable produce Nellore cattle in

feedlot Brazil, except with an increase of 10% in the price of commodities and, consequently,

the feeding of animals confined. It should be emphasized that the creation of animals requires

a large investment, which can hamper the expansion of this type of system. However, if the

prices do not increase over the period analyzed, the evaluated systems feature fast return on